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Defendants, City and County of Broomfield (the “City” or “Broomfield”) and 

Broomfield City Manager, Charles Ozaki, in his official capacity (the “City Manager”) 

(collectively the “Broomfield Defendants”), through their undersigned attorneys, and pursuant 

to C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1) and (5), hereby move the Court for an order dismissing the Plaintiffs’ 

Complaint for Declaratory Judgment (the “Complaint”) for lack of standing and failure to state a 

claim for relief.  In support of this request, the Broomfield Defendants state as follows: 
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I.  INTRODUCTION 

 Since 2016 Broomfield has worked with Defendant Extraction Oil and Gas, Inc. 

(“Extraction”), a citizen led task force, and the community, to put in place best management 

practices (“BMPs”) for Extraction’s well pads in Broomfield that are the most stringent in the 

State of Colorado. This process culminated in the City Manager’s administrative approval of 

Extraction’s proposed Comprehensive Drilling Plan (“CDP”) in August and September of 2018.  

The Plaintiffs seek to invalidate that administrative approval in this lawsuit, asserting two claims 

for declaratory judgment, a Colorado Open Meetings Law claim and a C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) claim.   

Not every administrative action by local government is subject to review by its 

constituency.  No doubt the public may have an interest in many administrative actions 

undertaken by local government staff.  But, in order to challenge an administrative action, there 

must be some constitutional, statutory, regulatory or other legal basis to do so.  If there is not, the 

claim must be dismissed for lack of standing.  Here, there is no constitutional, statutory, 

regulatory or other legal basis which provides the Plaintiffs with a mechanism for challenging or 

invalidating the City Manager’s administrative CDP approval.  Therefore, Plaintiffs’ declaratory 

judgment and C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) claims must be dismissed for lack of standing.  

In addition, to the extent Plaintiffs seek to overturn the City Manager’s administrative 

approval of the CDP by asserting a Colorado Open Meetings Law claim and a C.R.C.P. 

106(a)(4) claim, those claims must be dismissed for failure to state a claim under C.R.C.P. 

12(b)(5).  A decision by a public body such as City Council is required to assert the former and a 

quasi-judicial decision is required to assert the later.  Neither exists under the facts pled in the 

Complaint for Declaratory Judgment (the “Complaint”). Therefore, these claims must be 
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dismissed for failure to state a claim as well.  

II. ALLEGED FACTS1 

A. The Amended and Restated Oil and Gas Operator Agreement  

 Chapter 17-54 of the Broomfield Municipal Code (the “Code”) contains the “Broomfield 

Oil and Gas Regulations” (the “Regulations”).  (Compl., Ex. 1 at 1; see also Broomfield Oil and 

Gas Regulations attached as Ex. A.)2 As the Regulations acknowledge, “[m]unicipal 

governments have a recognized, traditional authority and responsibility to regulate land use 

within their jurisdiction.  These [R]egulations are intended to be an exercise of the land use 

authority of the city.” (Ex. A, § 17-54-010.)  The Regulations are clear they do not give the City 

authority to enforce state or federal laws, rules, or regulations.  (See id., § 17-54-010.) 

 The Regulations allow for City Council approval of a “Memorandum of Understanding” 

or “MOU” which MOU provides for administrative review by the City Manager of  CDPs in 

Broomfield.  (See id., §§ 17-54-040, 17-54-200.)  Oil and gas operations approved under this 

process are subject to and must comply with the standards and administrative review criteria 

found in the Regulations.  (See id., § 17-54-200.)  Oil and gas operators are required to designate 

these standards and requirements, to the extent applicable, “as agreed upon best management 

practices” on any application the operator files with the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation 

Commission (“COGCC”).  (Id.)  

                                                 
1  Broomfield vigorously disputes many of the allegations found in the Complaint.  Nothing in 
this Motion shall be deemed an admission of any fact alleged in the Complaint or a waiver of any 
right to deny any allegation in the Complaint or to assert any affirmative defense. 
2  The attached regulations were in effect at the time City Council approved the OA (defined and 
discussed in Section II.B., below) and are incorporated into the OA.  A court may consider the 
allegations in the complaint along with testimony and other documentary evidence to determine 
whether the parties have standing.  See Rangeview, LLC v. City of Aurora, 381 P.3d 445, 449 
(Colo. App. 2016). 
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Pursuant to these Regulations, the Broomfield City Council (“City Council”) passed 

Resolution No. 2017-186,3 approving an Amended and Restated Oil and Gas Operator 

Agreement (the “OA”) between the City and Extraction.  (Compl., ¶12, Ex. 1.)  Under the OA, 

Extraction agreed that “no later than 30 days before the submission of a COGCC Form 2 and/or 

Form 2A for any New Well or Well Site, [Extraction] shall submit a [CDP] and Application for 

such New Wells or Well Sites for review and approval by the City.”   (Compl., Ex. 1, § 9.)  The 

OA sets forth a specific list of items to be submitted with the CDP Application, which list 

includes, among other things, a Risk Management Plan.  (See id.)   

In addition, the OA provides that all plans submitted by Extraction “shall comply with 

the requirements set forth in Exhibit B” which contains a list of Best Management Practices 

(“BMPs”).  (See id.)  OA, § 9 further provides: 

… The Parties agree that [Extraction] has had substantial engagement with the 
City with respect to its development plans.  The Parties agree that, by submitting a 
Comprehensive Drilling Plan or Plans addressing all Well Sites, the Operator has 
complied with the City’s administrative process and such Plans are subject to the 
City’s administrative approval, which shall not be unreasonably withheld or 
delayed. … 

 
(Id. (emphasis added).) This administrative approval process is further described in OA, § 12: 

[Extraction] shall not be required to obtain from the City Council any use by 
special review approvals or any other approvals for any New Wells subject to the 
terms and conditions of this Agreement, as long as [Extraction] complies with the 
terms and conditions contained herein.  The City shall issue administrative 
approvals, by the City Manager or his designee, for the operations allowed for by 
this Agreement, in accordance with the procedures set forth in this Agreement and 
Chapter 17-54 of the Broomfield Municipal Code, if such operations comply with 
the requirements of this Agreement, including the BMPs set forth on Exhibit B. 
… 

 

                                                 
3  Throughout the Complaint, Plaintiffs incorrectly refer to Resolution No. 2017-186 (which is 
attached to the Complaint as Ex. 1) as “Ordinance No. 2017-186.”    
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(Compl., Ex. 1, § 12 (emphasis added).) 
 
B. Ballot Measure 301 
  

On November 5, 2017, after the City approved the OA, Broomfield voters passed Ballot 

Measure 301, amending Broomfield Charter, § 2.1(b), which describes Broomfield’s “Powers, 

Rights and Liabilities.”  (Compl., ¶ 20.)  As a result of the election, Charter § 2.1(b) now reads as 

follows: 

(b) ….With regard to oil and gas development near the City’s populated areas 
and within the City’s boundaries, such powers shall include but not be 
limited to plenary authority to regulate all aspects of oil and gas 
development, including land use and all necessary police powers.  As 
such, Broomfield shall condition oil and gas development permits to 
require oil and gas development to only occur in a manner that does not 
adversely impact the health, safety, and welfare of Broomfield’s residents 
in their workplaces, their homes, their schools, and public parks in order to 
protect the public’s health, safety, and welfare and to safeguard the 
environment and wildlife resources.   

 
(Id.)  (A copy of the Charter is attached as Ex. B.) 
 
C. The CDP Approval 
 
 On December 15, 2017, Extraction submitted a proposed CDP for administrative review 

and approval by the City Manager under the OA.  (Id., ¶25.)  Over the next six and a half 

months, the City provided review and comment on the CDP, prompting Extraction to submit 

revised drafts of the proposed CDP on January 26, April 17, and May 11, 2018.  (See id., ¶¶25-

48.)  The May 11 draft CDP was discussed with City Council in June of 2018 at two regular 

meetings of City Council, at which public comment was taken.  (Compl., Ex. 14.) 

 On June 15, 2018, Extraction sent a Notice of Breach (the “Extraction Breach Notice”) 

to the City, stating that “submission of the CDP constitutes full compliance with the City’s 

administrative process for the oil and gas development operations that are the subject of the 
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[OA]” and demanded administrative approval of the CDP.  (Compl., ¶¶ 40-41, Ex. 8.)  On June 

29, 2018, the Broomfield City and County Attorney responded to the Extraction Breach Notice, 

stating the OA did not require administrative approval of the proposed CDP until Extraction 

submitted a complete CDP. (Id., ¶ 42, Ex. 9.)  The letter also stated that the City would issue a 

separate letter listing the remaining deficiencies that needed to be corrected before the City 

Manager could approve the CDP. (Id.)  

 On July 6, 2018, City staff sent a letter to Extraction detailing remaining City Council 

comments, citizen comments, and staff-consultant comments on the May 11 draft of the CDP 

and discussed those final comments with Extraction.  (Compl., Ex. 14, Press Release.)  

Extraction agreed to address each of those final comments in a subsequent draft of the CDP.  

(Id.)  On July 27, 2018, Extraction submitted a revised CDP to the City Manager which is more 

than 1,500 pages long and includes 23 separate plans, covering such topics as air quality, notice, 

emergency management, risk management, and detailed site plans.  (See id., ¶ 46, Ex. 14, Press 

Release.)   On August 20, 2018, Broomfield issued a conditional approval of the CDP, noting in 

the Press Release that accompanied the conditional approval: 

…The CDP includes best management practices that exceed State regulatory 
requirements…. 
… 
…Under the law of the State of Colorado, local governments cannot prohibit oil 
and gas development within their jurisdiction, nor can local governments prohibit 
hydraulic fracturing.  The Colorado Supreme Court has held that most aspects of 
oil and gas development are to be regulated by the [COGCC] and beyond the 
regulatory authority of local governments.  Broomfield’s goal has been to develop 
strategies and legally permissible tools to protect public safety that best reflect 
Broomfield’s community values. 
 
To that end, since 2016, Broomfield has worked with Extraction, a citizen led task 
force, and the community, to put in place best management practices for the 
Extraction well pads that are the most stringent in the State of Colorado. … 
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(Id., ¶ 54, Ex. 14, Press Release.) 

 On September 10, 2018, the City Manager sent a letter to Extraction stating, “[i]n follow 

up to my previous letter dated August 20, 2018, the CDP and other information submitted by 

Extraction satisfy my conditions of approval.”  (Id., ¶¶ 64-65, Ex. 15.)  The City Manager then 

proceeded to list the manner in which Extraction had satisfied each of the conditions of approval 

in the August 20, 2018 letter.  (See id., Ex. 15.)  The City Manager expressly stated that 

“Broomfield expects Extraction to comply with all the safety measures incorporated into the 

[OA] and the CDP,” noting that in the Risk Management Plan submitted with the CDP, 

“Extraction acknowledges its obligation to continually review mitigation activities, revise the 

risk management plan, and conduct safety measures consistent with the [OA] and applicable 

law.”  (Id., Ex. 15.)  The City Manager also stated that “[t]he City will enforce compliance with 

the CDP.  Any non-compliance will result in enforcement action up to and including revocation 

of the CDP, consistent with procedures in Sections 22 and 27 of the [OA] and the [Code].”  (Id.) 

D. This lawsuit 

On or about October 8, 2018, the Plaintiffs filed their Complaint against the Broomfield 

Defendants and Extraction, challenging the administrative approval of Extraction’s CDP.  

Plaintiffs generally summarize their claims as follows: 

[The City Manager] was authorized by Broomfield City Council under the OA to 
issue an administrative approval of a CDP if it met certain criteria particularly that 
it complied with all of the requirements of the OA and the Broomfield Charter.  
[The City Manager] acted in excess of his jurisdiction or ultra vires by approving 
a CDP that was not in compliance with the OA or the Broomfield Charter; by 
previously issuing a ‘conditional approval’ that listed conditions for Extraction to 
meet, then reversing that decision and issuing final approval of the CDP with 
authorization for Extraction to begin operations before all conditions required 
have been met.  [The City Manager’s] actions were also arbitrary and capricious, 
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and contrary to law in violation of the Broomfield Charter, and the Colorado 
Open Meetings Law. 

 
(Compl. at 2, Nature of the Action.)  Consistent with this description of their claims, Plaintiffs 

assert four claims for relief against the Defendants.  (See generally, Compl.)   

In support of their “FIRST CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Declaratory Judgment: Violations of 

the Broomfield Charter and City Ordinance)” (the “1st Decl. Judg. Claim”), Plaintiffs allege: 

130. The City Council’s and the City Manager’s actions approving a 
CDP that threatens to adversely impact the health, safety and welfare of 
Broomfield’s residents in their workplaces, their homes, their schools, and public 
parks, and that does not protect the public’s health, safety, and welfare and 
safeguard the environment and wildlife resources, are in violation of § 2.1(b) of 
the Broomfield Charter. 

 
131. The CDP approval also violates the terms of the [OA], which is 

authorized by [Resolution] No. 2017-186. 

132. The City’s actions in authorizing the City Manager to approve a 
CDP that does not comply with the [OA] or § 2.1(b) of the Charter is an invalid 
delegation of authority that violates §§ 4.9 and 8.3 of the Broomfield Charter. 

133. The City Manager’s actions in approving a CDP that does not 
comply with the [OA] authorized by [Resolution] No. 2017-186 or § 2.1(b) of the 
Charter is ultra vires as it violates § 8.3 of the Charter.  

 
(Compl., ¶¶ 130-133.) 

 In support of their “SECOND CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Violations of the Open Meetings 

Laws C.R.S. § 24-6-402) (‘OML’)” (the “OML Claim”), Plaintiffs allege: 

63. Following public outcry over the August 20, 2018 Conditional 
Approval letter, there were reports of City officials conducting private meetings 
with Extraction representatives.  If true, this represents a substantial violation of 
the rule against ex-parte contacts in quasi-judicial proceedings, or the Open 
Meetings Law. 

… 
67. Thus, without any public discussion or vote, Mr. Ozaki removed 

conditions 9 and 10 from his August 20, 2018 Conditional Approval letter and 
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committed the City’s taxpayers to the funding of another ‘independent risk 
assessment process’…  

 
68 By the fact that the City Manager’s September 10, 2018 letter 

purporting to approve the CDP was resubmitted at the same time as Extraction’s 
letter dated September 10, 2018, it is apparent that the final approval was 
negotiated in secret executive sessions, possibly with the City Council issuing the 
equivalent of secret votes to provide direction and authorization for the City 
Manager to issue his approval without notice to the public or any public comment. 

… 
145. Upon information and belief, the Broomfield City Council 

improperly held secret, unnoticed meetings and made private decisions on public 
business via various forms of electronic communications regarding matters 
described in this Complaint which were neither noticed nor disclosed to the 
public, so its actions violated C.R.S. § 24-6-402. 

 
(Compl., ¶¶ 63, 67-68, 145.) 

In support of their “THIRD CLAIM FOR RELIEF (Declaratory Judgment: Arbitrary 

and Capricious Action, Not in Accordance with Law, an Abuse of Discretion, Contrary to the 

Record, or In Excess of Statutory Authority)” (the “2nd Decl. Judg. Claim”), Plaintiffs allege: 

148. Approval of the Extraction CDP by the City Manager was 
arbitrary, capricious, not in accordance with law, an abuse of discretion, contrary 
to the record, and in excess of the relevant statutory authority and jurisdiction.  

… 
153. To the extent the approval of the CDP was at the direction of, or 

authorized by, the City Council, it is invalid as arbitrary, capricious, not in 
accordance with law, an abuse of discretion, contrary to the record, and in excess 
of the relevant statutory authority and jurisdiction of the City for the same reasons 
as stated in regards to the City Manager. 

 
(Compl., ¶¶ 148, 153.) 
 

In support of their “FOURTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF (C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4): Arbitrary and 

Capricious Action, Not in Accordance with Law, an Abuse of Discretion, Contrary to the Record, 

or In Excess of Statutory Authority)” (the “106(a)(4) Claim”), Plaintiffs allege: 
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55. This claim is brought in the alternative, pursuant to C.R.C.P. 
106(a)(4), to address the actions of the City Manager and the City, to the extent 
such actions are considered quasi-judicial. 

 
(Compl., ¶ 55.) 

Based on the foregoing claims for relief, Plaintiffs seek a declaration that the approved 

CDP is: (1) null and void because it violates the Charter; and (2) an invalid administrative 

decision or an invalid quasi-judicial decision on the basis that it is arbitrary and capricious, not in 

accordance with law, an abuse of discretion, contrary to the record, and in excess of relevant 

statutory authority and jurisdiction. (Compl., Prayer for Relief.)  Plaintiffs also seek a declaration 

that the Broomfield Defendants violated the Colorado Open Meetings Law, C.R.S. § 24-6-402 

(“OML”).  Plaintiffs seek a permanent injunction, precluding further development under the OA 

unless and until approval of such development is lawful.  (Id.) 

III.  ARGUMENT 

A. Plaintiff’s Declaratory Judgment and 106(a)(4) Claims must be dismissed with 
prejudice for lack of standing. 

 
1. Standard of review. 

A court does not have jurisdiction over a case unless the plaintiff has standing to bring it.  

People In Interest of D.Z.B., ___ P.3d ___, 2017 COA 17, ¶18 (February 23, 2017).  Rule 

12(b)(1) addresses the Court’s subject matter jurisdiction.  “[T]he subject matter jurisdiction of a 

state court concerns that court’s authority or competence to hear or decide a case and is 

determined solely by the state constitution and statute.”  Tulips Inv., LLC v. State ex rel. Suthers, 

340 P.3d 1126, 1133 (Colo. 2015).  The rule normally applicable to Rule 12(b) motions – that 

courts accept the complaint allegations as true and view them in the non-movant’s favor – does 

not apply to subject matter jurisdiction challenges under Rule 12(b)(1).  Trinity Broad. of 
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Denver, Inc. v. City of Westminster, 848 P.2d 916, 924 (Colo. 1993).  Id. If the movant presents a 

factual attack on the complaint allegations, the court may receive any competent evidence 

pertaining to the motion and resolve any factual disputes necessary to determine its own 

jurisdiction.  Id. at 924-25.  Absent a factual dispute, the court’s subject matter jurisdiction 

becomes purely a question of law.  State ex rel. Suthers v. Cash Advance and Preferred Cash 

Loans, 205 P.3d 389, 408 (Colo. App. 2008).  Plaintiffs bear the burden of proving jurisdiction 

under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(1). See Cash Advance & Preferred Cash Loans v. State ex. Rel Suthers, 

242 P.3d 1099, 1113 (Colo. 2010). 

2. General standing principles. 

A court must first determine whether the Plaintiffs have standing before it can address the 

merits of their case.  People In Interest of D.Z.B., 2017 COA at ¶18.  Standing is a threshold 

jurisdictional issue that can be raised at any time.  Id. at ¶19.  To establish standing, Plaintiffs 

must demonstrate that (1) they suffered an injury in fact and (2) the injury was to a legally 

protected interest.  Wibby v. Boulder County Bd. of Com’rs, 409 P.3d 516 (Colo. App. 2016) 

(citing Wimberly v. Ettenberg, 570 P.2d 535, 539 (Colo. 1977).)  If the Plaintiffs cannot establish 

both, no relief can be afforded, and the case should be dismissed for lack of standing.  Id.    

Whether the Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries (if any) were to a legally protected interest is a 

question of whether the plaintiff has a private claim for relief or cause of action under the 

constitution, the common law, a statute, or a rule or regulation.  See First Comp. Ins. v. Industrial 

Claim Appeals Office of State, 252 P.3d 1221, 1223 (Colo. App. 2011).  Put another way, the 

court must determine whether the particular provision underlying the claim creates a right or 

interest in the plaintiff that has been arguably abridged by the challenged action.  Id.  Where 
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there is no express statutory private right of action, courts look to the statutory language to 

determine whether an implied right exists.  Wibby, 409 P.3d at 522.  A private civil remedy may 

be implied where: (1) the plaintiff is part of the class of persons the statute is intended to benefit; 

(2) the statute indicates an implicit intent to create a private right of action; and (3) an implied 

right of action is consistent with the purposes of the statute.  See id. 

3. The 1st Decl. Judg. Claim must be dismissed with prejudice for lack of 
standing. 

 
As stated above, some provision of the United States Constitution, Colorado Constitution, 

state statute, or local charter, code, ordinance or regulation must either expressly or impliedly 

create a procedural mechanism for the specific plaintiff to pursue the specific claims asserted 

against the government.  If no such mechanism exists, the claims must be dismissed with 

prejudice for lack of standing regardless of whether the plaintiff is injured by governmental 

action.  As discussed in the following sections, there is no procedural mechanism allowing the 

Plaintiffs to assert their 1st Decl. Judg. Claim.    

a. No legally protected interest under C.R.C.P. 57 and C.R.S. § 13-51-
101. 

  
As an initial matter, the Declaratory Judgment Act, C.R.S. § 13-51-101 et seq., and 

C.R.C.P. 57, which govern proceedings in declaratory judgment actions, do not constitute 

specific grants of authority to establish a legally protected interest to challenge governmental 

conduct.  See Romer v. Fountain Sanitation Dist., 898 P.2d 37, 40-41 (Colo. 1995).  C.R.C.P. 57 

establishes the procedural mechanism for implementation of the Declaratory Judgment Act.  Id. 

at 41.  C.R.C.P. 57(k) expressly provides that the rule is remedial.  Id.  The rule neither expressly 

nor by implication expands the interests of parties, governmental or private parties, who seek the 
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benefits of the remedy established thereby.  Id.  Therefore, to pursue this civil action against the 

government, a plaintiff must demonstrate an independent source of authority to establish 

standing to sue.  See id.   

b. No legally protected interest under the OA. 
 

Plaintiffs lack standing to assert that “[t]he CDP approval…violates the terms of the 

[OA]” as part of their 1st Decl. Judg. Claim.  (See Compl. at ¶131.)  A person not a party to an 

express contract may bring an action on the contract if the parties to the agreement intended to 

benefit the nonparty, provided that the benefit claimed is a direct and not merely an incidental 

benefit of the contract. While the intent to benefit the nonparty need not be expressly recited in 

the contract, the intent must be apparent from the terms of the agreement, the surrounding 

circumstances, or both. Parrish Chiropractic Ctrs., P.C. v. Progressive Cas. Ins. Co., 874 P.2d 

1049 (Colo. 1994) (holding that clinic was incidental, not third party, beneficiary of the 

contract). The OA unequivocally provides: 

 
20. No Third Party Beneficiaries.  Except for the rights of enforcement by the 
COGCC with respect to the BMPs, this Agreement is not intended to, and does 
not create, any right, benefit, responsibility or obligation that may be enforced by 
any non-party. Additionally, nothing in the Agreement shall entitle any third party 
to any claims, rights or remedies of any kind. 
 

Plaintiffs are not parties to the OA or third-party beneficiaries of the OA.  (See Compl., Ex. 1.)  

Therefore, they lack standing to assert a claim for breach or violation of the OA. 

c. No private right of action exists under the Broomfield Charter. 
 

Plaintiffs also lack standing to assert that the CDP approval violates Charter § 2.1(b).  

Wibby is instructive.  In that case private property owners sued Boulder County, claiming that 

the County had neglected to maintain roads that had been dedicated to the County over the years 
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as part of the subdivision process.  See 409 P.3d at 519.  The owners asserted claims for “abuse 

of discretion” under C.R.C.P. 57 and mandamus, alleging that the County violated its statutory 

duty to maintain subdivision roads under the county highway statutes.  See id. at 522. 

Where there is no express language in a statute conferring standing on a plaintiff, the 

court must determine whether there is an implied right of action.  As stated above, a private civil 

remedy may be implied where: (1) the plaintiff is part of the class of persons the statute is 

intended to benefit; (2) the statute indicates an implicit intent to create a private right of action; 

and (3) an implied right of action is consistent with the purposes of the statute.  Boulder County 

moved to dismiss the owners’ claims for lack of standing and the case turned on whether the 

owners’ had an implied right of action under the county road statutes.  See id.   

There was no dispute that the owners were within the class of persons intended to be 

benefitted by the county road statutes as required under the first factor listed above.  But the 

court determined the owners could not establish the second factor—an implicit intent to create a 

private right of action—because nothing in the county road provisions suggested that the General 

Assembly intended for private citizens such as the owners to be able to enforce those provisions.  

See id.  Instead, the General Assembly conferred express authority on the BOCC to determine 

the general policies of the county as to county highway matters and decreed that those policies 

“shall be carried out and administered by the county road supervisors” who are appointed by the 

BOCC and made recommendations “for road repair and for construction of roads.”  Id. (quoting 

C.R.S. § 43-2-111(1), (5).  Thus, the General Assembly entrusted county road issues to the 

BOCC, not private citizens.  See id. at 523.  Therefore, the county road provisions did not 

indicate a legislative intent to allow a private right of action. Id. 
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The Wibby court also determined that the owners could not establish the third factor 

(whether a private right of action is consistent with the purpose of the statute). Again, the court 

explained that the county was entrusted under state law with developing and overseeing county 

road policies.  In addition, the court found Colorado law clear that how a county allocates its 

budget to road maintenance is within the BOCC’s budgetary discretion and there is no private 

judicial remedy for challenging that discretion. As the court explained: 

…At bottom, the Owners disagree with the County’s allocation of funds to road 
maintenance.  But it is to be expected that many citizens disagree with how a 
county allocates its budget.  That alone does not create a private judicial remedy.  

To conclude otherwise would improperly intrude on the County’s 
budgetary discretion.  Worse, allowing a private right of action could subject the 
County to endless litigation, which would interfere with the County’s ability to 
‘determine the general policies of the county as to county highway matters.’  § 
43-2-111(1); cf. Taxpayers [for Public Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist., 2014 CO 
50, ¶21, 351 P.3d 461] (allowing private parties to sue state agencies ‘for every 
perceived violation; of the Public School Finance Act would paralyze[]’ the 
agencies and ‘cripple[] their effectiveness’).  An implied civil remedy is therefore 
not consistent with the purposes of the county road provisions. 

 
Id. at 523.  Therefore, the owners lacked standing in Wibby to assert their claims. 
 

Similarly here, it is undisputed that Broomfield residents are part of the class of persons 

intended to be protected by the Charter and that the first factor is satisfied.  However, the Charter 

does not expressly confer a general private civil remedy to Broomfield residents to challenge an 

administrative decision made by the City Manager, let alone a right to challenge CDPs approved 

by the City Manager pursuant to a City contract.  Nor can a private civil remedy be implied 

under the Charter as required to establish the second factor (i.e. an implied intent to create a 

private right of action).  Under the Charter, the executive power is vested exclusively in the City 

Manager who is “responsible to the Council for the proper administration of all affairs of the 

City placed in his charge, and to that end he shall have the power and duty and be required to:  
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(a) be responsible for the enforcement of the laws and ordinances of the City;…(g) exercise 

supervision and control over all executive and administrative departments…; [and] (h) be 

responsible for the enforcement of all terms and conditions imposed in favor of the city in any 

contract or public utility franchise, and upon knowledge of any violation thereof, report the same 

to the Council for such an action and proceedings as may be necessary to enforce the same;….”  

(Ex. B, Charter, § 8.3.)  The Charter does not provide a citizen suit to review the actions of the 

City Manager.   

But more critically, an implied private right of action is inconsistent with these broad 

grants of authority to the City Manager just as the broad grants of authority to the county 

commissioners in Wibby were inconsistent with an implied private right of action.  Moreover, 

just as in Wibby, allowing a private right of action could subject Broomfield to endless litigation 

every time a citizen disagreed with the City Manager’s actions. This would interfere with the 

City Manager’s ability to enforce the City’s laws and ordinances, exercise supervision and 

control over all executive and administrative departments and administer City contracts. 

Plaintiffs fare no better under the Charter amendment approved by Ballot Measure 301 

found in Charter § 2.1(b) which is quoted in its entirety in Section II.B., above.  As with the rest 

of the Charter, § 2.1(b) does not include any powers reserved to Broomfield residents for review 

of the actions of the City Manager approving oil and gas development. (See id., § 2.1(b).)  

Furthermore, even if §2.1(b) could be read as implicitly conferring a legally protected interest on 

Broomfield residents or any other private parties to challenge administrative oil and gas 

decisions, it cannot be relied on to challenge the City Manager’s approval of the CDP under the 
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terms of the OA in the present case because it was enacted subsequent to the OA approval.  To 

that end, C.R.S. § 31-2-217 provides: 

Vested rights saved.  The adoption of any…charter amendment,…shall not be 
construed to destroy any…contract right, or right of action of any nature or kind, 
civil or criminal, vested in or against the municipality under and by virtue of any 
provision of law heretofore existing or otherwise accruing to the municipality; but 
all such rights shall vest in and inure…to any persons asserting any such claims 
against the municipality as fully and as completely as though the charter, 
amendment, or repeal thereof had not been adopted.  Such adoption shall never be 
construed to affect any such right existing between the municipality and any 
person.  (Emphasis added.)   

 
Broomfield and Extraction entered into the OA dated October 24, 2017.  (Compl, ¶12.)  Charter 

§ 2.1 was not approved by the voters until November 6, 2017.  (Compl., ¶20.)  Therefore, §2.1 

cannot be used to impair Extraction’s contractual rights to seek and obtain a CDP under the OA 

and Plaintiffs lack standing to assert the 1st Decl. Judg. Claim. 

d. No private right of action exists under the Code. 
 

There is no express procedure under the Code for the Plaintiffs to challenge an 

administrative approval, let alone the administrative approval of the CDP under the OA.  

Therefore, Plaintiffs lack standing to assert their 1st Decl. Judg. Claim. See Reeves v. City of 

Fort Collins, 170 P.3d 850, 852 (Colo. App. 2007).  In Reeves the plaintiff had a legally 

protected interest and could challenge a neighbor’s land use development approval where the 

land use code expressly provided “interested parties”—described in Code as persons or 

organizations who submit written comments to the administrative hearing officer, appeal at the 

initial hearing, hold a proprietary possessory interest in the subject property and are entitled to 

receive written notice of the initial hearing—with the same rights to appeal the decision as the 

applicant.  See id.; see also O’Bryan v. Public Utilities Com’n of State of Colo., 778 P.2d 648, 
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654 (Colo. 1989) (plaintiff had a legally protected interest because the statutory scheme 

authorized any person to file a complaint with the PUC for any alleged violation of any order or 

PUC rule and PUC hearing rules authorized any person to bring an action in any court of 

competent jurisdiction against a public utility for certain actions). No similar language to that 

found in Reeves or O’Bryan is found in Broomfield’s Code.   

Likewise, there is no implied cause of action or right of appeal.  See, e.g., Wimberley, 570 

P.2d 535. In Wimberley, bail bondsmen brought an action for an injunctive order prohibiting a 

county court from releasing criminal defendants pursuant to a pretrial release program which was 

implemented by a county court and which allowed certain criminal defendants to deposit cash 

equal to 10% of the amount of their bail.  The court held that the bail bondsmen lacked standing 

to challenge the program, in part, because they could not establish that their injuries were to a 

legal right protected by a statutory or constitutional provision.  See id.  Specifically, the court 

held that the statutory provisions concerning bail did not purport to vest any persons other than 

criminal defendants with legal rights in the determination of the terms, amount, or conditions of 

bail.  See id. (citing C.R.S. § 16-4-101, et seq.)  Therefore, the county court’s decision to 

formulate bail procedure did not confer standing on the bail bondsmen, since they had no legal 

interest in those procedures.  See id. 

Here, the OA provides that “The City shall issue administrative approvals, by the City 

Manager or his designee, for the operations allowed for by this Agreement, in accordance with 

the procedures set forth in this Agreement and Chapter 17-54 of the Broomfield Municipal 

Code.”  (Compl., Ex. 1, § 12.)  The Code only provides the applicant the right to appeal a denial 

or the conditions of approval.   To that end, Code, § 17-54-200(9) provides that: 
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An applicant may appeal the city manager’s denial of an application for 
administrative approval by memorandum of understanding, or any conditions of 
approval, to the city council for a de novo hearing.  The applicant must file the 
appeal within fourteen calendar days of the date of the city manager’s decision by 
submitting a letter of appeal to the city manager.  Thereafter, the matter will be 
scheduled on the next available agenda of the city council.  At such hearing, the 
city council may affirm, reverse or modify the decision of the city manager based 
upon the criteria set forth in this section 17-54-200. 

   
(Emphasis added.)  Thus, the Code leaves no room to imply a private right of action in favor of 

Broomfield’s constituents because it expressly provides a right of appeal only for the applicant 

seeking administrative approval.  Implying a private right of action effectively reads words into § 

17-54-200(9) beyond the limited right of action provided for by City Council.   Therefore, there 

is no implied right of action giving Plaintiffs standing to assert the 1st Decl. Judg. Claim.     

e. No private right of action exists under the common law. 
 

Undersigned counsel has not found any Colorado case in which courts have conferred 

municipal residents or other parties with the general right to challenge an administrative approval 

or action as violating a municipal charter or code.  Therefore, Plaintiffs cannot rely on the 

common law to provide them with a legally protected interest for purposes of standing. 

4. The 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim must be dismissed with prejudice for lack of 
standing. 

 
For standing purposes, the Plaintiffs’ 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim fails for the same reasons as 

their 1st Decl. Judg. Claim fails.  Under Wibby, Plaintiffs also lack standing to assert an “abuse 

of discretion” claim under C.R.C.P. 57 as they attempt to do in their 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim.  In 

Wibby (discussed in Section III.3.c., above), the plaintiff asserted a claim for “abuse of 

discretion,” just as the Plaintiffs do here, seeking a declaration under C.R.C.P. 57 that the county 

abused its discretion in failing to fulfill its duty to maintain the subdivision roads and allocate 
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funds for that purpose.  Wibby, 409 P.3d at 523.  The Wibby court found no distinction between 

an abuse of discretion claim under C.R.C.P. 57 and the claims which directly alleged violations 

of county statutes for the lack of standing analysis. 

As the allegations of Plaintiffs’ 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim  make clear, that claim is 

effectively an extension of Plaintiffs’ 1st Decl. Judg. Claim in that it seeks a declaration that the 

City Manager abused his discretion because his actions were in violation of the OA and the 

Charter Amendment.  (See Compl., ¶¶ 146-153.)  Therefore, Plaintiffs lack standing to assert 

their 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim for the same reasons they lack standing to assert their 1st Decl. Judg. 

Claim and the 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim should be dismissed with prejudice. 

5. The 106(a)(4) Claim must be dismissed with prejudice for lack of standing. 
 
 For the same reasons Plaintiffs lack standing to assert their Declaratory Judgment Claims, 

they lack standing to assert their 106(a)(4) Claim.  Plaintiffs’ 106(a)(4) Claim is asserted in the 

alternative to and is nearly identical to their 2nd Decl. Judg. Claim, except that the 106(a)(4) 

Claim is asserted to the extent the City Manager’s approval of the CDP “is considered quasi-

judicial” and seeks review under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).  (Compl., ¶ 155.)   

Just as C.R.C.P. 57 and the Declaratory Judgment Act do not ipso facto confer standing 

on Plaintiffs to assert their claims, Colorado courts hold that C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) and C.R.S. § 13-

51.5-1034 do not confer any legally protected interest for purposes of establishing standing.  

Reeves v. City of Fort Collins, 170 P.3d 850, 852 (Colo. App. 2007).  Rather, those rules simply 

                                                 
4 C.R.S. § 13-51.5-101 et seq. provides for the judicial review of local land use decisions in cases 
where it is alleged that a governmental body exercising judicial or quasi-judicial functions has 
exceeded its jurisdiction or abused its discretion.  C.R.S. § 13-51.5-103(2) requires that such 
proceeding be conducted in accordance with the Colorado rules of civil procedure, including  
C.R.C.P. 106. 
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establish the procedures for seeking review of matters when standing otherwise independently 

exists.  See id. Accordingly, there must be a provision in the constitution, common law, or a 

statute, regulation or code, independent of C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) and C.R.S. § 13-51.5-103 that 

confers upon a plaintiff a legally protected interest.  Id.  As argued above, there is no 

constitution, common law, or a statute, regulation or code that independently confers upon 

Plaintiffs a legally protected interest.  Therefore, their 106(a)(4) Claim must be dismissed with 

prejudice for lack of standing as well. 

B. The OML and 106(a)(4) Claims must be dismissed with prejudice for failure to state 
a claim under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5). 

 
 1. Standard of review. 
 

In reviewing a motion to dismiss under C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5), a court must accept all matters 

of material fact in the complaint as true and view the allegations in the light most favorable to the 

plaintiff.  Abu-Nantambu-El v. State, ___ P.3d ___, 2018COA30, at ¶8 (2018) (citing Bly v. 

Story, 241 P.3d 529, 533 (Colo. 2010)).  “Under this standard, ‘only a complaint that states a 

plausible claim for relief survives a motion to dismiss.’”  Id. (quoting Warne v. Hall, 373 P.3d 

588 (Colo. 2016)).  That is, a party must plead sufficient facts that, if taken as true, suggest 

plausible grounds to support a claim for relief.  Id. (citing Warne (adopting the federal standard 

stated in Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).)  The Court is not, however, required to accept 

as true legal conclusions that are couched as factual allegations.  Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter, 255 

P.3d 1083, 1088 (Colo. 2011).  In addition, a complaint may be dismissed on motion if it is 

clearly without any merit; and this want of merit may consist of an absence of substantive law to 

support a claim of the type alleged. Nelson v. Nelson, 497 P.2d 1284, 1286 (Colo. App. 1972).  

The plaintiff must assert a remedial interest which state law can recognize and enforce.  See id.   
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2. The OML Claim fails to state a claim for relief and must be dismissed with 
prejudice. 

 
 The OML Claim must be dismissed with prejudice for two reasons, each of which is 

discussed in additional detail, below.  First, it fails to meet the Warne standard and allege 

sufficient facts that, if take as true, suggest plausible grounds to support a claim for relief.  

Second, there is no substantive law to support a claim of the type alleged. 

a. Plaintiffs fail to allege sufficient facts that, if taken as true, suggest 
plausible grounds to support the claim for relief. 

 
As the Complaint makes clear, Plaintiffs’ OML claim consists of little more than legal 

conclusions couched as factual allegations which the Court is not required to accept as true.  (See 

Compl., ¶¶ 63, 68, 134-145); see also Denver Post Corp., 255 P.3d at 1088.  Plaintiffs provide 

no specific facts to support any kind of OML violation, such as dates, times, subject matter or the 

decisions allegedly made in secretive electronic communications or at secretive meetings. Such 

threadbare pleading is insufficient under Warne.  Therefore, the 1st Decl. Judg. Claim should be 

dismissed with prejudice. See Abu-Nantambu-El, 2018COA30, at ¶ 8. 

b. Plaintiffs fail to assert a remedial interest which Colorado recognizes 
and enforces. 

 
Plaintiffs’ OML Claim should also be dismissed because it is premised upon a legal 

remedy that has no bearing on this case for there is no action by the City Council to invalidate.  

The OML Claim is governed by C.R.S. § 24-6-402.  That statute provides that “[n]o resolution, 

rule, regulation, ordinance, or formal action of a … local public body shall be valid unless taken 

or made at a meeting that meets the requirements of subsection (2) of this section.”  C.R.S. § 24-

6-402(8). As used in this statute, “local public body” means “any board, committee, commission, 

authority, or other advisory policy-making, rule-making, or formally constituted body of any 
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political subdivision of the state and any public or private entity to which a political subdivision, 

or any official thereof, has delegated a governmental decision-making function but does not 

include persons on the administrative staff of the local public body.”  C.R.S. §24-6-402(1)(a)(I) 

(emphasis added). 

By Plaintiffs’ own admission, they seek to overturn the City’s Manager’s administrative 

approval of Extraction’s CDP on September 10, 2018, not the approval of a local body such as 

City Council.  (See, e.g., Compl., ¶16 (citing Ex. 1, ¶12) (“The OA requires Broomfield to ‘issue 

administrative approvals, by the City Manager or his designee, for the operations allowed for by 

this Agreement…if such operations comply with the requirements of this Agreement, including 

BMPs set forth on Exhibit B.”) (emphasis added); Compl., ¶¶64-69, 147.)  In addition, by 

Plaintiffs’ own admission, the City Manager is on Broomfield’s administrative staff. (See 

Compl., ¶4 (“Charles Ozaki is the City Manager for the City and County of Broomfield and is a 

Defendant in his official capacity).  Therefore, Plaintiffs have not stated and cannot state a valid 

OML claim under C.R.S. § 24-6-402 and their OML Claim must be dismissed with prejudice.  

3. The 106(a)(4) Claim fails to state a claim for relief and must be dismissed 
with prejudice.  

 
In addition to being dismissed for lack of standing, the 106(a)(4) Claim must also be 

dismissed with prejudice because Plaintiffs challenge an administrative approval, not a quasi-

judicial approval entitling them to review under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).  Under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4), 

“[w]here any governmental body or officer or any lower judicial body exercising judicial or 

quasi-judicial functions has exceeded its jurisdiction or abused its discretion, and there is no 

plain, speedy and adequate remedy otherwise provided by law,” a plaintiff may seek certiorari 

review of the judicial or quasi-judicial decision. There is no “litmus test” for whether a particular 
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action is quasi-judicial; instead, courts must look to the nature of the decision being made, the 

scope of those affected by it, and the procedure used to make it.   Prairie Dog Advocates v. City 

of Lakewood, 20 P.3d 1203, 1207 (Colo. App. 2000).  Where a statute requires notice to affected 

persons and a hearing before an impartial decision-maker, the action is almost certainly quasi-

judicial.  Id.  However, in the absence of a statutory requirement for notice and a hearing, an 

action may still be quasi-judicial in character if the governmental decision is likely to adversely 

affect the protected interests of specific individuals, and if a decision is to be reached through the 

application of pre-existing legal standards or policy considerations to present or past facts.  Id.   

The City Manager’s action here is analogous to the Prairie Dog Advocates decision.  In 

Prairie Dog Advocates, a group sought to stop a city staff decision to exterminate prairie dogs on 

certain property in Lakewood.  Prior to the exterminations, city staff posted notice of the planned 

exterminations on the property where exterminations were to occur.  Concerned citizens 

subsequently complained about the exterminations at a regularly scheduled city council meeting.  

The court held that these facts did not render the extermination decisions quasi-judicial in nature.  

See id.  As the court explained, a city’s act that is necessary to carry out existing legislative 

policies and purposes, which does not express a new policy, and which relates to matters that are 

temporary in operation or effect, or which may otherwise properly be characterized as executive 

is an administrative act.  Id. at 1208.  Administrative acts are not quasi-judicial acts subject to 

review under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).  Id. 

Thus, Lakewood city staff’s decision to exterminate prairie dogs was administrative in 

character, for it related to a matter of temporary operation and effect, did not express a new city 

policy, was not directed to particular individuals, and was intended to carry out existing 
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legislative policies regarding the management and operation of parks as expressed in the city’s 

ordinances.  As a result, the court determined that the decision to exterminate prairie dogs was 

not inherently a quasi-judicial one, and was not subject to review under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4).  See 

id.; see also Hoffman v. Fort Collins, 489 P.2d 355, 356 (Colo. App. 1971) (action taken by city 

manager pursuant to city charter provision which placed authority in the city manager for hiring 

and firing police department personnel was purely administrative and not subject to review under 

C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)). 

The City Manager’s administrative approval of Extraction’s CDP on September 10, 2018 

was not a quasi-judicial decision.  Neither the OA nor Code §17-54-200 requires the city 

manager or his designee to conduct a public hearing.   And, like the posted notice in Prairie Dog 

Advocates, neither notice of the pending CDP submission to the public, staff discussion of the 

CDP with City Council, or public comment on the CDP converted this administrative process 

into a quasi-judicial proceeding. Rather, the city manager’s decision to approve the CDP was 

administrative in character, it related to a matter of temporary operation and effect, did not 

express a new city policy, and was intended to administer the terms of an existing contract.  

Thus, the decision to approve the CDP was not inherently a quasi-judicial one, and is not subject 

to review under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4). Therefore, Plaintiffs’ C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) claim should be 

dismissed with prejudice. 

V.  CONCLUSION 

 WHEREFORE, in light of the foregoing, the Broomfield Defendants respectfully request 

the Court to enter an order dismissing the Complaint with prejudice.  A proposed Order granting 

this Motion is filed herewith. 
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 Respectfully submitted this 13th day of November 2018. 
 
 
       BERG HILL GREENLEAF RUSCITTI LLP 
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